
1

C
alendar N

o. 365

1
0

3
D

C
O

N
G

R
E

S
S

2
D

S
E

S
S

IO
N

S. 1608
A

 B
IL

L
T

o
 rescin

d
 certa

in
 b

u
d
g
et a

u
th

o
rity

 p
ro

p
o
sed

 to
 b

e
rescin

d
ed

 
in

 
sp

ecia
l 

m
essa

g
es 

tra
n

sm
itted

 
to

 
th

e
C

o
n

g
ress b

y
 th

e P
resid

en
t o

n
 N

o
v
em

b
er 1

, 1
9

9
3

,
in

 
a
cco

rd
a
n

ce 
w

ith
 
title 

X
 
o
f 

th
e 

C
o
n

g
ressio

n
a
l

B
u

d
g
et 

a
n

d
 
Im

p
o
u

n
d
m

en
t 

C
o
n

tro
l 

A
ct 

o
f 

1
9

7
4

,
a
s a

m
en

d
ed

.

F
E

B
R

U
A

R
Y

8
 (leg

isla
tiv

e d
a
y
, J

A
N

U
A

R
Y

2
5

), 1
9

9
4

R
ep

o
rted

 w
ith

 a
n

 a
m

en
d
m

en
t



1

II

Calendar No. 365
103D CONGRESS

2D SESSION S. 1608
To rescind certain budget authority proposed to be rescinded in special mes-

sages transmitted to the Congress by the President on November 1,

1993, in accordance with title X of the Congressional Budget and Im-

poundment Control Act of 1974, as amended.

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

NOVEMBER 2, 1993

Mr. BYRD introduced the following bill; which was read twice and referred to

the Committee on the Budget and the Committee on Appropriations, pur-

suant to the order of January 30, 1975, as modified by the order of April

11, 1986, with instructions that the Budget Committee be authorized to

report its views to the Appropriations Committee, and that the latter

alone be authorized to report the bill

FEBRUARY 8 (legislative day, JANUARY 25), 1994

Reported by Mr. BYRD, with an amendment

[Strike out all after the enacting clause and insert the part printed in italic.]

A BILL
To rescind certain budget authority proposed to be rescinded

in special messages transmitted to the Congress by the

President on November 1, 1993, in accordance with title

X of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Con-

trol Act of 1974, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-1

tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,2



2

•S 1608 RS

That the following rescissions of budget authority are1

made, namely.2

TITLE I DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,3

RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG4

ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGEN-5

CIES6

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE7

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–111, $16,233,000 are rescinded.11

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds made available under this heading in14

Public Law 103–111, $8,460,000 are rescinded.15

COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH SERVICE16

(RESCISSION)17

Of the funds made available under this heading in18

Public Law 103–111, $30,002,000 are rescinded, includ-19

ing $20,213,000 of contracts and grants for agricultural20

research under the Act of August 4, 1965, as amended;21

and $9,789,000 for necessary expenses of Cooperative22

State Research Service activities.23



3

•S 1608 RS

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–111, $34,000,000 are rescinded.4

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND5

CONSERVATION SERVICE6

SALARIES AND EXPENSES7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds made available under this heading in9

Public Law 103–111, $12,167,000 are rescinded.10

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE11

CONSERVATION OPERATIONS12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds made available under this heading in14

Public Law 103–111, $12,167,000 are rescinded.15

FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION16

SALARIES AND EXPENSES17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds made available under this heading in19

Public Law 103–111, $12,167,000 are rescinded.20



4

•S 1608 RS

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION1

(RESCISSION)2

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION AND TELEPHONE LOANS3

PROGRAM ACCOUNT4

Of the funds made available under this heading in5

Public Law 103–111 for the cost of 5 percent rural tele-6

phone loans, $6,445,000 are rescinded.7

FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICE8

COMMODITY SUPPLEMENTAL FOOD PROGRAM9

(RESCISSION)10

Of the funds made available under this heading in11

Public Law 102–341, $12,600,000 are rescinded.12

TITLE II—DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE, JUS-13

TICE, AND STATE, THE JUDICIARY, AND14

RELATED AGENCIES15

STATE JUSTICE INSTITUTE16

SALARIES AND EXPENSES17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds made available under this heading in19

Public Law 103–121, $6,775,000 are rescinded.20



5

•S 1608 RS

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE1

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC2

ADMINISTRATION3

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES4

(RESCISSION)5

Of the funds made available (including earmarked6

funds) under this heading in Public Law 103–121,7

$6,000,000 are rescinded.8

CONSTRUCTION9

(RESCISSION)10

Of the funds made available (including earmarked11

funds) under this heading in Public Law 103–121,12

$4,000,000 are rescinded.13

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION14

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION15

(RESCISSION)16

Of the funds made available (including earmarked17

funds) under this heading in Public Law 103–121,18

$2,000,000 are rescinded.19

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION20

SALARIES AND EXPENSES21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available under this heading in23

Public Law 103–121, $13,100,000 are rescinded.24



6

•S 1608 RS

DEPARTMENT OF STATE1

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS2

DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the funds made available under this heading in5

Public Law 103–121, $600,000 are rescinded.6

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY7

SALARIES AND EXPENSES8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–121, $3,000,000 are rescinded.11

NORTH/SOUTH CENTER12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds made available under this heading in14

Public Law 103–121, $8,700,000 are rescinded.15

TITLE III—ENERGY AND WATER16

DEVELOPMENT17

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL18

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY19

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL20

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available (including earmarked23

funds) under this heading in H.R. 2445, as signed by the24



7

•S 1608 RS

President on October 28, 1993, $24,970,000 are re-1

scinded.2

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the funds made available (including earmarked5

funds) under this heading in H.R. 2445, as signed by the6

President on October 28, 1993, $97,319,000 are re-7

scinded.8

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR9

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION10

CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the funds made available under this heading in13

H.R. 2445, as signed by the President on October 28,14

1993, $16,000,000 are rescinded.15

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY16

ENERGY SUPPLY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT17

ACTIVITIES18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the funds made available under this heading in20

Public Law 102–377, $42,000,000 are rescinded.21

Of the funds made available under this heading in22

H.R. 2445, as signed by the President on October 28,23

1993, $97,300,000 are rescinded.24



8

•S 1608 RS

TITLE IV—FOREIGN OPERATIONS, EXPORT1

FINANCING, AND RELATED PROGRAMS2

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE3

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT4

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT5

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE6

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT7

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the unexpended or unobligated balances of funds10

(including earmarked funds) made available for fiscal year11

1994 and prior fiscal years to carry out the provisions of12

sections 103 through 106 of the Foreign Assistance Act13

of 1961, $160,000,000 are rescinded.14

INTERNATIONAL SECURITY ASSISTANCE15

ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND16

(RESCISSION)17

Of the unexpended or unobligated balances of funds18

(including earmarked funds) made available for fiscal19

years 1987 through 1994 to carry out the provisions of20

chapter 4 of part II of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961,21

$90,000,000 are rescinded.22



9

•S 1608 RS

MILITARY ASSISTANCE1

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT2

INTERNATIONAL SECURITY ASSISTANCE3

FOREIGN MILITARY FINANCING GRANTS4

(RESCISSION)5

Of the funds made available (including earmarked6

funds) under this heading in Public Law 102–391 and7

prior appropriations acts, $40,000,000 are rescinded.8

TITLE V—DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—9

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION10

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE11

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION12

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the funds made available under this heading in15

Public Law 103–110, $116,134,000 are rescinded.16

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds made available under this heading in19

Public Law 103–110, $85,094,000 are rescinded.20

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available under this heading in23

Public Law 103–110, $251,854,000 are rescinded.24



10

•S 1608 RS

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL GUARD1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–110, $105,138,000 are rescinded.4

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY RESERVE5

(RESCISSION)6

Of the funds made available under this heading in7

Public Law 103–110, $19,807,000 are rescinded.8

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVAL RESERVE9

(RESCISSION)10

Of the funds made available under this heading in11

Public Law 103–110, $4,438,000 are rescinded.12

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE RESERVE13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the funds made available under this heading in15

Public Law 103–110, $18,759,000 are rescinded.16

TITLE VI—DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION17

AND RELATED AGENCIES18

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION19

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION20

OPERATIONS21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available (including earmarked23

funds) under this heading in Public Law 103–122,24

$2,750,000 are rescinded.25



11

•S 1608 RS

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the available balances (including earmarked3

funds) under this heading, $40,257,111 are rescinded.4

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION5

(RESCISSION)6

Of the funds made available for highway projects that7

are not under construction, and that were funded pursu-8

ant to an appropriations act and that at no time have been9

separately authorized, $187,827,288 are rescinded: Pro-10

vided, That this rescission shall not apply to any emer-11

gency relief project funded under section 125 of title 23,12

United States Code: Provided further, That the term ‘‘not13

under construction’’ refers to a project for which a con-14

struction contract for physical construction has not been15

awarded by the State, local government, or other contract-16

ing authority having responsibility for the project, regard-17

less of whether other obligations such as preliminary engi-18

neering or environmental studies have been incurred.19

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION20

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS21

(RESCISSION)22

Any unobligated balances of funds made available for23

fiscal year 1991 and any earlier fiscal year under section24

3 of the Federal Transit Act, as amended (49 U.S.C. App.25



12

•S 1608 RS

1602), and allocated to specific projects for the replace-1

ment, rehabilitation, and purchase of buses and related2

equipment, for construction of bus-related facilities, and3

for new fixed guideway systems are rescinded.4

TITLE VII—GENERAL SERVICES5

ADMINISTRATION6

FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds made available from earmarked funds9

under this heading in Public Law 103–123, $126,022,00010

are rescinded and are not available in fiscal year 1994.11

TITLE VIII—DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AF-12

FAIRS AND HOUSING AND URBAN DEVEL-13

OPMENT, AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES14

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN15

DEVELOPMENT16

HOUSING PROGRAMS17

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the funds made available under this heading in20

Public Law 103–124, $180,000,000 are rescinded, includ-21

ing $130,000,000 for modernization of existing public22

housing projects pursuant to section 14 of the United23

States Housing Act (42 U.S.C. 1437); and $50,000,00024

for the lead-based paint hazard reduction program as au-25



13

•S 1608 RS

thorized under sections 1011 and 1053 of the Residential1

Lead-Based Hazard Reduction Act of 1992.2

That the following rescissions of budget authority are made,3

namely:4

CHAPTER I5

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVEL-6

OPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,7

AND RELATED AGENCIES8

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE9

ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE10

(RESCISSION)11

Of the funds made available under this heading in12

Public Law 103–111, $4,000,000 are rescinded.13

COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH SERVICE14

(RESCISSION)15

Of the funds made available under this heading in16

Public Law 103–111, $12,463,000 are rescinded, including17

$4,375,000 of contracts and grants for agricultural research18

under the Act of August 4, 1965, as amended; $6,729,00019

for competitive research grants under section 2(b) of the Act20

of August 4, 1965; and $1,359,000 for necessary expenses21

of Cooperative State Research Service activities.22

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES23

(RESCISSION)24

Of the funds made available under this heading in25

Public Law 103–111, $2,897,000 are rescinded.26



14

•S 1608 RS

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION1

SERVICE2

SALARIES AND EXPENSES3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the funds made available under this heading in5

Public Law 103–111, $12,167,000 are rescinded.6

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE7

CONSERVATION OPERATIONS8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–111, $12,167,000 are rescinded.11

WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds made available under this heading in14

Public Law 103–111, $21,158,000 are rescinded.15

FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION16

AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM17

ACCOUNT18

Of the amounts provided under this heading for the19

cost of credit sales of acquired property direct loans in Pub-20

lic Law 103–111, $5,094,000 are rescinded.21

RURAL HOUSING INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT22

Of the amounts provided under this heading in Public23

Law 103–111, the following amounts are rescinded: For the24

cost of low-income housing section 502 direct loans,25

$1,515,000; for the cost of section 515 rental housing loans,26



15

•S 1608 RS

$12,443,000; for the cost of section 504 housing repair1

loans, $1,204,000; for the cost of section 514 farm labor2

housing loans, $483,000.3

RURAL HOUSING VOUCHER PROGRAM4

(RESCISSION)5

Of the funds made available under this heading in6

Public Law 103–111, $25,000,000 are rescinded.7

SALARIES AND EXPENSES8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–111, $12,167,000 are rescinded.11

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION12

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION AND TELEPHONE LOANS13

PROGRAM ACCOUNT14

(RESCISSION)15

Of the amounts provided under this heading in Public16

Law 103–111, the following amounts are rescinded: For the17

cost of 5 percent rural electrification direct loans,18

$3,388,000; for the cost of 5 percent rural telephone direct19

loans, $3,222,000.20

FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICE21

COMMODITY SUPPLEMENTAL FOOD PROGRAM22

(RESCISSION)23

Of the funds made available under this heading in24

Public Law 102–341, $6,100,000 are rescinded.25



16

•S 1608 RS

FOOD DONATIONS PROGRAM FOR SELECTED GROUPS1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–111, $5,200,000 are rescinded.4

THE EMERGENCY FOOD ASSISTANCE PROGRAM5

(RESCISSION)6

Of the funds made available under this heading in7

Public Law 103–111, $30,000,000 are rescinded.8

PUBLIC LAW 480 PROGRAM ACCOUNT9

(RESCISSION)10

Of the funds made available under this heading in11

Public Law 103–111 for title III, $45,000,000 are re-12

scinded, and of the amounts made available for ocean13

freight differential costs, $4,600,000 are rescinded.14

Of the funds made available under this heading in15

Public Law 103–111 for the cost of direct credit agreements,16

including the cost of modifying credit agreements,17

$35,400,000 are rescinded.18



17

•S 1608 RS

CHAPTER II1

DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE, JUSTICE, AND2

STATE, THE JUDICIARY, AND RELATED3

AGENCIES4

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE5

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION6

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds made available under this heading,9

$2,000,000 are rescinded.10

EXPORT ADMINISTRATION11

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds made available under this heading,14

$3,000,000 are rescinded.15

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY16

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds made available for the Catawba Indian19

Tribe in Public Law 103–121, $500,000 are rescinded.20

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION21

ADMINISTRATION22

INFORMATION INFRASTRUCTURE GRANTS23

(RESCISSION)24

Of the funds made available under this heading in25

Public Law 103–121, $4,254,000 are rescinded.26



18

•S 1608 RS

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION1

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REVOLVING FUND2

(RESCISSION)3

From unobligated balances available under this head-4

ing, $20,000,000 are rescinded.5

DEPARTMENT OF STATE6

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS7

DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–121, $600,000 are rescinded.11

BUYING POWER MAINTENANCE12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the balances in the buying power maintenance ac-14

count, $8,800,000 are rescinded.15

THE JUDICIARY16

COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND OTHER17

JUDICIAL SERVICES18

DEFENDER SERVICES19

(RESCISSION)20

Of the funds made available under this heading in21

Public Law 103–121, $3,000,000 are rescinded.22



19

•S 1608 RS

RELATED AGENCIES1

BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING2

ISRAEL RADIO RELAY STATION3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the balances available under this heading,5

$1,700,000 are rescinded.6

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION7

SALARIES AND EXPENSES8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–121, $4,100,000 are rescinded.11

STATE JUSTICE INSTITUTE12

SALARIES AND EXPENSES13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the funds made available under this heading,15

$3,000,000 are rescinded.16

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY17

SALARIES AND EXPENSES18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the funds made available under this heading,20

$3,000,000 are rescinded.21

NORTH/SOUTH CENTER22

(RESCISSION)23

Of the funds made available under this heading,24

$8,700,000 are rescinded.25



20

•S 1608 RS

CHAPTER III1

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE2

PROCUREMENT3

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE4

(RESCISSION)5

Of the funds made available under this heading in6

Public Law 102–396, $12,800,000 are rescinded.7

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–139, $27,500,000 are rescinded.11

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE-WIDE12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds made available under this heading in14

Public Law 103–139, $104,500,000 are rescinded.15

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND16

EVALUATION17

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, AIR18

FORCE19

(RESCISSION)20

Of the funds made available under this heading in21

Public Law 102–396, $50,000,000 are rescinded.22



21

•S 1608 RS

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION,1

DEFENSE-WIDE2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the funds made available under this heading in4

Public Law 103–139, $110,500,000 are rescinded.5

CHAPTER IV6

ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT7

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL8

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY9

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL10

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the amounts made available under this heading in13

Public Law 102–377 and prior years Energy and Water14

Development Acts, $24,970,000 are rescinded.15

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL16

(RESCISSION)17

Of the amounts made available under this heading in18

Public Law 102–377 and prior years Energy and Water19

Development Acts, $97,319,000 are rescinded.20

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR21

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION22

CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM23

(RESCISSION)24

Of the amounts made available under this heading in25

Public Laws 102–27, 102–368, 102–377 and prior years26



22

•S 1608 RS

Energy and Water Development Acts, $40,000,000 are re-1

scinded.2

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY3

ENERGY SUPPLY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT4

ACTIVITIES5

(RESCISSIONS)6

Of the funds made available under this heading in7

Public Law 103–126, $107,300,000 are rescinded: Provided,8

That the reduction shall be taken as a general reduction,9

applied to each program equally, so as not to eliminate or10

disproportionately reduce any program, project or activity11

in the Energy Supply, Research and Development Activities12

account as included in the reports accompanying Public13

Law 103–126.14

Of the funds made available under this heading for15

superconducting magnetic energy storage in Public Law16

103–126, $10,000,000 are rescinded.17

URANIUM SUPPLY AND ENRICHMENT ACTIVITIES18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the amounts made available under this heading in20

Public Law 102–377 and prior years’ Energy and Water21

Development Appropriations Acts, $42,000,000 are re-22

scinded.23



23

•S 1608 RS

RELATED AGENCY1

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION2

SALARIES AND EXPENSES3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the funds made available under this heading in5

Public Law 103–126, $12,700,000 are rescinded.6

CHAPTER V7

FOREIGN OPERATIONS, EXPORT FINANCING, AND8

RELATED PROGRAMS9

MULTILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE10

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT11

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS12

CONTRIBUTION TO THE AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT FUND13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the funds made available under this heading in15

Public Law 103–87, for the United States contribution to16

the sixth replenishment of the African Development Fund,17

$2,700,000 are rescinded.18

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE19

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT20

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT21

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE FUND22

(RESCISSION)23

Of the unexpended or unobligated balances of funds24

(including earmarked funds) made available for fiscal year25

1994 and prior fiscal years to carry out the provisions of26



24

•S 1608 RS

sections 103 through 106 of the Foreign Assistance Act of1

1961, $40,879,000 are rescinded.2

OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE AGENCY FOR3

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT4

(RESCISSION)5

Of the funds made available under this heading in6

Public Law 103–87, for expenses related to the implementa-7

tion of the recommendations of the Report of the National8

Performance Review, $3,000,000 are rescinded.9

ASSISTANCE FOR THE NEW INDEPENDENT STATES OF THE10

FORMER SOVIET UNION11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the unexpended or unobligated balances of funds13

made available under this heading and title VI of Public14

Law 103–87, and prior Acts making appropriations for for-15

eign operations, export financing, and related programs, for16

assistance for the new independent states of the former So-17

viet Union, $145,000,000 are rescinded.18

INTERNATIONAL SECURITY ASSISTANCE19

ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND20

(RESCISSION)21

Of the unexpended or unobligated balances of funds22

(including earmarked funds) made available for fiscal years23

1987 through 1994 to carry out the provisions of chapter24

4 of part II of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961,25

$32,700,000 are rescinded.26



25

•S 1608 RS

MILITARY ASSISTANCE1

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT2

FOREIGN MILITARY FINANCING PROGRAM3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the funds made available under this heading (in-5

cluding earmarked funds) in Public Law 102–391 and6

prior appropriations acts, for grants to carry out the provi-7

sions of section 23 of the Arms Export Control Act,8

$65,562,000 are rescinded.9

CHAPTER VI10

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED11

AGENCIES12

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR13

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE14

CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH15

(RESCISSION)16

Of the funds made available under this heading in17

Public Law 100–446 and Public Law 102–154, $3,874,00018

are rescinded.19

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY20

BIOMASS ENERGY DEVELOPMENT21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds available under this heading, $16,275,00023

are rescinded.24



26

•S 1608 RS

CHAPTER VII1

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN2

SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED3

AGENCIES4

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR5

(RESCISSION)6

Of the amounts appropriated in Public Law 103–1127

for salaries and expenses and administrative costs of the8

Department of Labor, $4,000,000 are rescinded.9

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN10

SERVICES11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the amounts appropriated in Public Law 103–11213

for salaries and expenses and administrative costs of the14

Department of Health and Human Services (except the So-15

cial Security Administration), $37,500,000 are rescinded.16

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION17

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the amounts appropriated in the first paragraph20

under this heading in Public Law 103–112, $10,909,00021

are rescinded.22



27

•S 1608 RS

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–112 to invest in a state-of-the-art comput-4

ing network, $80,000,000 are rescinded.5

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION6

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT7

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the amounts appropriated in Public Law 103–11210

for salaries and expenses and administrative costs of the11

Department of Education, $8,500,000 are rescinded.12

CHAPTER VIII13

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH14

CONGRESSIONAL OPERATIONS15

SENATE16

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds made available for the Senate under the19

heading ‘‘Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate’’20

in Public Law 102–90, $1,500,000 are rescinded.21



28

•S 1608 RS

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES1

SALARIES AND EXPENSES2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the amounts made available under this heading in4

Public Law 101–520, $633,000 are rescinded in the5

amounts specified for the following headings and accounts:6

‘‘ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES’’, $633,000, as follows:7

‘‘Official Expenses of Members’’, $128,000; ‘‘supplies,8

materials, administrative costs and Federal tort claims’’,9

$125,000; ‘‘net expenses of purchase, lease and maintenance10

of office equipment’’, $364,000; and ‘‘Government contribu-11

tions to employees’ life insurance fund, retirement funds,12

Social Security fund, Medicare fund, health benefits fund,13

and worker’s and unemployment compensation’’, $16,000.14

Of the amounts made available under this heading in15

Public Law 102–90, $2,352,000 are rescinded in the16

amounts specified for the following headings and accounts:17

‘‘HOUSE LEADERSHIP OFFICES’’, $253,000;18

‘‘COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET (STUDIES)’’, $4,000;19

‘‘STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL AND SELECT’’,20

$378,000;21

‘‘ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES’’, $943,000, as follows:22

‘‘Official Expenses of Members’’, $876,000; and ‘‘steno-23

graphic reporting of committee hearings’’, $67,000;24



29

•S 1608 RS

‘‘COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS (STUDIES AND1

INVESTIGATIONS)’’, $595,000;2

‘‘SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES’’, $179,000, as3

follows:4

‘‘Office of the Postmaster’’, $19,000; ‘‘for salaries and5

expenses of the Office of the Historian’’, $26,000; ‘‘the House6

Democratic Steering and Policy Committee and the Demo-7

cratic Caucus’’, $73,000; and ‘‘the House Republican Con-8

ference’’, $61,000.9

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS10

(RESCISSION)11

Of the amounts made available under this heading in12

Public Law 103–69, $1,000,000 are rescinded.13

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE14

(RESCISSION)15

Of the amounts made available under this heading in16

Public Law 103–69, $650,000 are rescinded.17



30

•S 1608 RS

CHAPTER IX1

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY2

CONSTRUCTION3

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE4

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION5

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT, PART III6

(RESCISSION)7

Of the funds made available under this heading in8

Public Law 103–110, $601,224,000 are rescinded.9

CHAPTER X10

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND11

RELATED AGENCIES12

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION13

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY14

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS15

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)16

(RESCISSION)17

Of the funds available for programs authorized under18

section 419 of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as amended19

(49 U.S.C. 1389), $10,067,000 are rescinded.20

RENTAL PAYMENTS21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available under this heading in23

Public Law 103–122, $1,781,000 are rescinded.24



31

•S 1608 RS

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION1

OPERATIONS2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the funds made available under this heading in4

Public Law 103–122, $2,750,000 are rescinded.5

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT6

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAYS TRUST FUND)7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the available balances under this heading,9

$65,205,300 are rescinded.10

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS11

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the unobligated balances authorized under section14

14 of Public Law 91–258 as amended, $488,200,000 are15

rescinded.16

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION17

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the funds made available for specific highway20

projects, $23,701,035 are rescinded: Provided, That of the21

amounts made available for Federal-aid highways pursuant22

to provisions of the Surface Transportation and Uniform23

Relocation Assistance Act of 1987, $2,517,473 are rescinded:24

Provided further, That of the authority made available for25

bridges on Federal dams pursuant to 23 U.S.C. section 320,26



32

•S 1608 RS

$9,478,139 are rescinded: Provided further, That this rescis-1

sion shall not apply to any emergency relief project under2

section 125 of title 23, United States Code.3

RIGHT-OF-WAY REVOLVING FUND4

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)5

(RESCISSION)6

Of the unobligated balances authorized under 237

U.S.C. 108 and section 7 of Public Law 90–495,8

$20,000,000 are rescinded.9

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION10

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS11

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds available for programs authorized under14

sections 23 U.S.C. 153, 402, 408, and section 209 of Public15

Law 95–599, as amended, $219,750,000 are rescinded.16

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION17

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the funds made available under this heading in20

Public Law 103–122, $17,000,000 are rescinded.21



33

•S 1608 RS

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION1

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS2

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the funds made available under this heading in5

Public Law 99–190, $808,935 are rescinded.6

CHAPTER XI7

TREASURY, POSTAL SERVICE, AND GENERAL8

GOVERNMENT9

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY10

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE11

INFORMATION SYSTEMS12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the amount made available under this heading in14

Public Law 103–123, $6,400,000 are rescinded.15

RELATED AGENCY16

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION17

FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND18

(LIMITATIONS ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE)19

(RESCISSION)20

Of the funds made available under this heading in21

Public Law 103–123, the Independent Agencies Appropria-22

tions Act, 1994, and from available unobligated balances23

from previous appropriations acts, $127,691,000 are re-24

scinded for the following projects in the following amounts:25

Alabama:26



34

•S 1608 RS

Montgomery, U.S. Courthouse, $5,000,000.1

Arizona:2

Naco, U.S. Border Station, $74,000.3

Sierra Vista, U.S. Magistrates Office,4

$1,000,000: Provided, That up to $1,000,000 shall be5

made available for such project from funds made6

available in Public Law 103–123 for non-prospectus7

construction projects.8

California:9

Calexico, U.S. Border Station, $900,000.10

Menlo Park, U.S. Geological Survey Office and11

Laboratory Buildings, $783,000.12

Sacramento, U.S. Courthouse and Federal13

Building, $3,391,000.14

Tecate, U.S. Border Station, $165,000.15

District of Columbia:16

Army Corps of Engineers, Headquarters Build-17

ing, $11,309,000.18

Federal Office Building No. 6, $11,100,000.19

Federal Bureau of Investigation, Field Office,20

$5,679,000.21

White House remote delivery and vehicle mainte-22

nance facility, $5,382,000.23

U.S. Secret Service, Headquarters, $23,274,000.24

Florida:25



35

•S 1608 RS

Lakeland, Federal Building, $4,400,000.1

Tampa, U.S. Courthouse, $7,472,000.2

Iowa:3

Burlington, Parking Facility, $2,400,000.4

Massachusetts:5

Boston, U.S. Courthouse, $4,076,000.6

Maryland:7

Bowie, Bureau of Census, Computer Center,8

$660,000.9

New Carrollton, Internal Revenue Service,10

$30,100,000.11

Minnesota:12

Minneapolis, Federal Building and U.S. Court-13

house, $4,197,000.14

New Hampshire:15

Concord, U.S. Courthouse, $867,000.16

Nevada:17

Reno, Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse,18

$875,000.19

New Jersey:20

Newark, Federal Building, 20 Washington Plaza,21

$327,000.22

Pennsylvania:23

Philadelphia, Veterans Affairs Federal Building,24

$1,276,000.25



36

•S 1608 RS

Tennessee:1

Knoxville, U.S. Courthouse, $800,000.2

United States Virgin Islands:3

Charlotte Amalie, St. Thomas, U.S. Courthouse4

and Annex, $2,184,000.5

CHAPTER XII6

DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND7

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND8

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES9

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN10

DEVELOPMENT11

HOUSING PROGRAMS12

HOMEOWNERSHIP AND OPPORTUNITY FOR PEOPLE13

EVERYWHERE GRANTS (HOPE GRANTS)14

(RESCISSION)15

Of the amounts provided under this heading in Public16

Law 103–124, an additional $50,000,000 are rescinded.17

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the amounts earmarked under this heading in Pub-20

lic Law 103–124, $325,000,000 are rescinded: Provided,21

That the $541,000,000 earmarked in the sixth proviso under22

this heading shall be reduced accordingly.23



37

•S 1608 RS

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES1

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION2

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the funds made available under this heading in5

Public Law 103–124, $63,000,000 are rescinded.6

SPACE FLIGHT, CONTROL, AND DATA COMMUNICATIONS7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds made available under this heading in9

Public Law 103–124, $32,000,000 are rescinded.10

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the funds made available under this heading in13

Public Law 103–124, $25,000,000 are rescinded.14

S 1608 RS——2

S 1608 RS——3

S 1608 RS——4

S 1608 RS——5


		Superintendent of Documents
	2008-12-18T00:12:29-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




